

IN2304-C

IN THE ASIAN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE

AT BANGALORE, INDIA

---

THE 18<sup>TH</sup> LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION 2023

---

**The Republic of Coltana**

(CLAIMANT)

V.

**The Majestic Kingdom of Radostan**

(RESPONDENT)

---

**MEMORIAL FOR CLAIMANT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>PLEADINGS.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>I. OLAF SHOULD BE REMOVED AS THE ARBITRATOR FOR LACK OF IMPARTIALITY .....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. Justifiable doubts as to Olaf’s impartiality have been observed .....	15
i. The comments published by Olaf show an appearance of bias.....	16
ii. There is an indication of Olaf having taken a political stance .....	17
B. Justifiable doubts as to Olaf’s independence have been observed.....	17
i. The nature of relationship between Radostan and Olaf raises doubts as to whether he is truly dependent .....	17
<b>II. THIS ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL SHOULD NOT STAY THE PRESENT PROCEEDINGS UNTIL THE CONCLUSION OF ANUWAT’S TRIAL AT THE ICC... 18</b>	
A. This tribunal should not grant a stay of proceedings .....	18
i. The stay should not be premised on the finalization of the ICC proceedings as the ICC results will not affect the outcome of the arbitration proceedings .....	19

ii.	The stay would delay the proceedings unreasonably .....	20
B.	Alternatively, the Respondents may proceed with allowing Anuwat to attend the proceeding and provide his testimony virtually .....	20
i.	The respondents will not be deprived of their right to present its case should the stay be denied.....	20
<b>III.</b>	<b>CCTA IS VOID FOR ILLEGALITY AS IT CONSTITUTES A FUNDAMENTAL BREACH OF HUMAN RIGHTS TO PRIVACY.....</b>	<b>21</b>
A.	Right to privacy is a fundamental right protected by the Constitution of India and ICCPR, part of general obligation under CCTA that needs to abide by Coltana and Radostan.....	22
B.	CCTA directly encroaches upon right to privacy of Coltana’s citizens.....	23
i.	Surveillance by access to CCTV for identification purpose .....	23
ii.	Online interception to extract intelligence from devices .....	23
C.	In the event right to privacy and freedom of expression is breached, CCTA fails to fulfil the tripartite-test .....	24
i.	CCTA is not legitimate .....	24
ii.	CCTA is not proportionate.....	26
<b>IV.</b>	<b>IF ISSUE III IS DECIDED IN NEGATIVE, TERMINATION OF CCTA BY COLTANA IS VALID.....</b>	<b>27</b>
A.	Hacking of bitcoin incident is a repudiatory breach of CCTA .....	27
B.	OnionRing's inability rendered a repudiatory breach of CCTA.....	28
	<b>PRAYERS OF RELIEF .....</b>	<b>30</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### National Cases

<i>Patel Engineering Limited (India) v. Republic of Mozambique</i> , PCA Case 2020-21.....	20
<i>Anil Goyal v. Prakash Plastic Industries and Others</i> , DIAC Case No. DAC/1337/10-16.....	21
<i>Justice K.S. Puttaswamy (Retd.) &amp; Anor vs. Union of India &amp; Ors</i> (2017) 10 SCC 1.....	22, 24
<i>Gobind v State of MP</i> [1975] AIR 1378.....	24, 26
<i>Kharak Singh v State of UP</i> (1963) SC 1295.....	24, 26
<i>R. M. Malkani vs State of Maharashtra</i> [1973] AIR 157.....	26
<i>All India Tea and Trading Company Limited vs Loobah Company Limited</i> (2021) 11 CAL CK 0004.....	27
<i>Skandia Insurance Co Ltd v Kokilaben Chandravadan</i> [1987] AIR 1184.....	28

### Decision of Other Courts and Tribunals

<i>Perenco Ecuador Ltd. v. Republic of Ecuador and Empresa Estatal Petróleos del Ecuador</i> ( <i>Petroecuador</i> ), ICSID Case No. ARB/08/6.....	16,17
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada</i> , UNCITRAL Case, First Partial Award, 2000.....	19
<i>Cairn Energy PLC and Cairn UK Holdings Limited (CUHL) v. Government of India</i> , PCA Case No. 2016-7.....	19
<i>SA Sofema v. Compagnie Mediterranee de Reparation Tunisie</i> , ICC Case, Final Award, 22 November 2019.....	19
<i>Case of Liberty and Others v The United Kingdom</i> (Application no. 58243/00).....	23

<i>G v Australia Communication</i> (2017) CCPR/C/119/D/2172/2012.....	24
<i>Shimovolos v Russia</i> (Application No. 30194/09).....	25

### **National Legislation**

S.2(j) of Indian Contract Act 1872.....	21
S.23 of Indian Contract Act 1872.....	21
Article 21 of The Constitution of India .....	22
S.5 Telegraph Act 1885.....	26
S.69 Information Technology Act.....	26
S.39 of Indian Contract Act 1872 .....	28

### **Treaties and International Instruments**

Asian International Arbitration Centre Rules 2021, rule 10.....	15
Asian International Arbitration Centre Rules 2021, rule 11.....	15
International Bar Association Guidelines on Conflict of Interest, Part 12(c).....	15
UNCITRAL Rules, art 17(1).....	19
ILA Paper on Parallel Proceedings.....	19
Asian International Arbitration Centre Rules 2021, rule 27.....	20
Asian International Arbitration Centre Rules 2021, rule 28.....	20
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 17.....	22

UNGA, The right to privacy in the digital age., UN Doc A/RES/68/167 (21 January 2014) (“UNGA, A/RES/68/167”).....25

UN Human Rights Committee (HRC), CCPR General Comment No. 16: Article 17 (Right to Privacy), The Right to Respect of Privacy, Family, Home and Correspondence, and Protection of Honour and Reputation (8 April 1988) (“UNHRC, General Comment No.16) ..... 24, 25

Arms Trade Treaty 2013, art. 15 .....27

**Miscellaneous**

Cambridge Dictionary 2020..... 23
